

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 24, 2022]

No. 21-5289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Committee on Ways and Means, United States House of Representatives,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

United States Department of the Treasury, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Donald J. Trump, *et al.*,
Intervenors for Defendant-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Charlotte Schwartz
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legislative Investigations, Including of Sitting and Former Presidents, Have a Long History, and Consistent with This History, the Supreme Court Has Long Recognized the Breadth of Congress’s Oversight Authority.....	6
II. The Ways and Means Committee’s Broad Power to Access Tax Information for Investigatory Purposes Is Consistent with the History of Section 6103.....	12
III. The Committee Is Entitled to the Records that It Is Seeking.....	19
A. Permitting Congress to Access the Tax Records of a Former President Does Not Raise the Same Separation of Powers Concerns as Accessing the Records of a Sitting President.....	19
B. The Committee’s Request for Documents in This Case Falls Well Within Congress’s Investigatory Powers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	1
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	25
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	5, 23
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 12
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	5, 23
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	25
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	21, 22
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	11
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	25
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	26
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 18, 20
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	25
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	1, 6, 11, 22
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of July 14, 1870, ch. 255, 16 Stat. 256.....	13
3 Annals of Cong. (1792).....	7
10 Annals of Cong. (1800).....	7
<i>Confidentiality of Tax Return Information: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Ways & Means</i> , 94th Cong. 90 (1976).....	16, 17, 18
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....	7
65 Cong. Rec. (1924).....	14, 15
67 Cong. Rec. (1926).....	9
122 Cong. Rec. (1976).....	17
H.R. 6715, 68th Cong. (1924).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 29-686 (1846).....	8, 9
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 253	15
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976).....	17
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, 94th Cong., <i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976</i> , JCS-33-76 (1976).....	16, 17
Tariff Act of 1894, ch. 349, 28 Stat. 509	13
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	10, 11
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(1)	1, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1,	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4,	20
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Campaign Contributions: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections</i> , 62d Cong. (1912)	8, 9
<i>Congressional Access to Tax Returns—26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)</i> , 1 Op. O.L.C. 85 (1977)	17
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 200 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	20
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 71</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	19
George Galloway, <i>Investigative Function of Congress</i> , 21 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 47 (1927)	6
<i>Investigation of the United States Steel Corporation: Hearing Before the H. Spec. Comm.</i> , 62d Cong. (1911)	8
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	6, 7
Letter from Steven T. Mnuchin, Secretary, Dep’t of the Treasury, to Richard E. Neal, Chairman, H. Comm. on Ways and Means (May 6, 2019)	2
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 691 (1926)	6
George K. Yin, <i>Preventing Congressional Violations of Taxpayer Privacy</i> , 69 Tax Law. 103 (2015).....	13, 14, 15, 16
